| Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05) |
|--|
| OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008 |
| RE |
| - |

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

| RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY | | | |
|---|--|-----------|--|
| To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. | | | |
| Name of conveying party(ies): GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? | | |
| | Name: T-H LICENSING, INC. | | |
| Individual(s) Association | Internal Address: c/o FAIRFIELD MANUFACTURING COMPANY Street Address: US ROUTE 52 SOUTH, P.O. BOX 7940 | | |
| ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation- State: DELAWARE | | | |
| Other | City: LAFAYETTE | | |
| Citizenship (see guidelines) | State: INDIANA Country: USA Zip: 47902-7940 | | |
| Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes 🗹 No | Country: USA Zip: 47903-7940 Association Citizenship | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s) : | General Partnership Citizenship | | |
| Execution Date(s) JANUARY 13, 2006 | Limited Partnership Citizenship | | |
| Assignment Merger | Corporation Citizenship_DELAWARE | | |
| Security Agreement Change of Name | Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic | | |
| ☑ Other RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST | representative designation is attached: [|]Yes □ No | |
| Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,815,487; 0,831,396; 0,949,279; 1,324,068; 1,668,232 Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 15,487 (TORQUE-LOCK): 0,831,396 (FMC); 0,949,279 (TORQUE-HUB); 1,324,068 (TORQUE HUB); 1,668,232 (TORQUE II) | | | |
| 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: | 5 | |
| Name: KENNETH L. MITCHELL | 7. T-1-14 (77.050.0.0(1)/0) # 0.44 | Ф. 4.40 | |
| Internal Address: 8185 | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 140 Authorized to be charged by credit card | | |
| Street Address: 9213 CHILLICOTHE ROAD | Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed | | |
| City: <u>KIRTLAND</u> | 8. Payment Information: | | |
| State: OHIO Zip: 44094 | a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date | | |
| Phone Number: 440-256-4150 | b. Deposit Account Number 23-3060 | | |
| Fax Number: 440-256-7453 Email Address: CLEVEPAT@AOL.COM | Authorized User Name KENNETH MITCHELL | | |
| 9 Signature // / Wint-1 | | | |
| 9. Signature: Kennett L, Muli | TYPANYINA A 1 TYCOCOCC SANGARI 13, 2000 | | |
| KENNETH L. MITCHELL Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2 | | | |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003249 FRAME: 0764

RELEASE OF SECURITY IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATION NOS. 2,815,487 (TRADEMARK APPLICATION SERIAL NO. 76/370017); 0,831,396; 0,949,279; 1,324,068; AND 1,668,232

THIS RELEASE dated as of January 13, 2006 (this "Release") is made by GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as the secured party under Agreements with T-H LICENSING, INC. dated November 21, 2002 and July 7, 1993.

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Agreement dated as of November 21, 2002 which was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 25, 2003 beginning at reel 2810, frames 0288-0295 and beginning at reel 2813, frames 0084-0090 and pursuant to an Agreement dated July 7, 1993 which was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office beginning at reel 1012 frame 0449, T-H LICENSING, INC., a Delaware corporation, granted GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, a continuing security interest in UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATION NOS. 2,815,487 (TRADEMARK APPLICATION SERIAL NO. 76/370017); 0,831,396; 0,949,279; 1,324,068; AND 1,668,232;

WHEREAS, GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION wishes to release all of its interest in UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATION NOS. 2,815,487 (TRADEMARK APPLICATION SERIAL NO. 76/370017); 0,831,396; 0,949,279; 1,324,068; AND 1,668,232 in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION does hereby release, without any representation or warranty whatsoever, its security interest in, to and under UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATION NOS. 2,815,487 (TRADEMARK APPLICATION SERIAL NO. 76/370017); 0,831,396; 0,949,279; 1,324,068; AND1,668,232 granted to GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION pursuant to the Agreements together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks, and any right, title and interest of the GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION in, to and under UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATION NOS. 2,815,487 (TRADEMARK APPLICATION SERIAL NO. 76/370017); 0,831,396; 0,949,279; 1,324,068; AND1,668,232 shall hereby cease and become void.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION

Printed Name: Millam K. Deelikle

RECORDED: 01/13/2006

Title: Duly Authorized Signato

TRADEMARK REEL: 003249 FRAME: 0765